

SERVICING STRATEGY – SENIORS HOUSING DARRELL RD, CALALA

Prepared for Tony & Linda Summers

16 JANUARY 2019



Prepared by:

RPS AUSTRALIA EAST PTY LTD

Unit 2A 45 Fitzroy St Carrington NSW 2294

T: +61 2 4940 4200

E: ian.murphy@rpsgroup.com.au

Client Manager: Ian Murphy Report Number: 142623

Version / Date: Ver.1 | 16/01/2019

Prepared for:

TONY & LINDA SUMMERS

C/- Perception Planning PO Box 107 Clarence Town NSW 2321

T: 0437 195 264

E: matt@perceptionplanning.com.au

Client Contact: Matthew Brown



Important Note

This document is to be submitted to the Tamworth Regional Council for approval as the servicing strategy for the subject development. Upon approval the document shall become the property of the Tamworth Regional Council. The document may only be used for the purposes for which it was commissioned and in accordance with the Terms of Engagement for the commission. Unauthorised copying or use of this document in any form whatsoever is prohibited.

Apart from fair dealing for the purposes of private study, research, criticism, or review as permitted under the Copyright Act, no part of this report, its attachments or appendices may be reproduced by any process without the written consent of RPS Australia East Pty Ltd ("RPS" or "we"). All enquiries should be directed to RPS.

We have prepared this report for Tony & Linda Summers ("Client") for the specific purpose for which it is supplied ("Purpose"). This report is strictly limited to the purpose including the facts and matters stated within it and is not to be used, directly or indirectly, for any other application, purpose, use or matter.

In preparing this report RPS has made certain assumptions. We have assumed that all information and documents provided to us by the Client or as a result of a specific request or enquiry were complete, accurate and up-to-date. Where we have obtained information from a government register or database, we have assumed that the information is accurate. Where an assumption has been made, we have not made any independent investigations with respect to the matters the subject of that assumption. As such we would not be aware of any reason if any of the assumptions were incorrect.

This report is presented without the assumption of a duty of care to any other person ("Third Party") (other than the Client). The report may not contain sufficient information for the purposes of a Third Party or for other uses. Without the prior written consent of RPS:

- (a) this report may not be relied on by a Third Party; and
- (b) RPS will not be liable to a Third Party for any loss, damage, liability or claim arising out of or incidental to a Third-Party publishing, using or relying on the facts, content, opinions or subject matter contained in this report.

If a Third Party uses or relies on the facts, content, opinions or subject matter contained in this report with or without the consent of RPS, RPS disclaims all risk from any loss, damage, claim or liability arising directly or indirectly, and incurred by any third party, from the use of or reliance on this report.

In this note, a reference to loss and damage includes past and prospective economic loss, loss of profits, damage to property, injury to any person (including death) costs and expenses incurred in taking measures to prevent, mitigate or rectify any harm, loss of opportunity, legal costs, compensation, interest and any other direct, indirect, consequential or financial or other loss.

Document Status

Version	Purpose of Document	Orig	Review	Review Date
Ver.1	Council Review	I.M.		

Approval for Issue

Name	Signature	Date	
Ian Murphy			



Contents

TERI	MS AN	ID ABBREVIATIONS	1
		RODUCTION	
		Location	
		Methodology	
2.0		ER	
	2.1	Design Water Demands	3
3.0	SEW	ER	4
	3.1	Design Sewerage Loading	4
4.0	CON	CLUSION	5

Appendices

Appendix 1 Authority Correspondence
Appendix 2 Water & Sewer Infrastructure



Terms and Abbreviations

AHD	Australian Height Datum
RL	Reduced Level
RPS	RPS Australia East Pty Ltd
TRC	Tamworth Regional Council



1.0 Introduction

RPS Australia East Pty Ltd has been commissioned by Perception Planning on behalf of Tony & Linda Summers to prepare a water and sewer servicing report for a proposed Seniors Housing development at 47 Darrell Rd, Tamworth.

Tamworth Regional Council required anticipated water demand and sewer loadings to determine whether there is capacity available in the existing systems to service the proposed development.

I.I Location

The development site is Lot 1 DP220319 No.47 Darrell Rd, Calala. The proposed development will occupy approximately 9.4ha of the site.

I.2 Methodology

Consultation has been undertaken with Tamworth Regional Council (TRC) for the provision of water and sewer services to the proposed development.



2.0 Water

The development site is traversed a by a 150mm watermain and is adjacent to the Calala Pressure Boosted Zone. The Calala Pressure Boosted Zone will need to be expanded to include the development site.

The 150mm watermain does not form part of the Calala Pressure Boosted Zone and as such a main extension will be needed to service the site. The proposed watermain extension involves the construction of approximately 100m x 150mm main along Darrell Rd to provide the development site with a frontage.

The proposed development footprint is over the existing watermain and as such the main will need to be relocated. The proposed watermain relocation involves the construction of approximately 175m x 150mm main.

TRC has advised that the proposed development will need to connect to the Calala Pressure Boosted Zone. The zone is highlighted on the plan attached in **Appendix 2**.

Design water demands for the development are detailed below. TRC will use this information to determine whether there is capacity available in the existing system to service the proposed development.

A plan indicating the existing water infrastructure and proposed watermain relocation is in Appendix 2.

.

2.1 Design Water Demands

Design flows for development in the study area have been estimated using values in the Water Services Association of Australia (WSAA) Water Supply Code of Australia Version 2.0 to determine theoretical loadings in equivalent tenements (ET). An ET is the theoretical water demand for an average residential lot. The criteria used to determine theoretical water design flows are summarised below:

Average Day Demand for new residential properties is based on 230 kL/yr

For this project loadings have been determined at:

Independent Living Unit = 0.5 ET

2 Bedroom Home = 1.0 ET

3 Bedroom Home = 1.0 ET

- Average Day Demand (L/s) = 0.0073/ET
- Peak Day Demand (L/s) = ADD x PDD Factor
- Peak Day Factor 2.2
- Unaccounted Water = 15% of Average Day Demand

Design flows based on the proposed development yield are shown in **Table 1** below:

Table 1 Total Theoretical Water Demand

Development Type	Estimated ET	Average Day Demand (I/s)	Peak Day Demand (I/s)	Unaccounted Water (I/s)
20 x Independent Living Units	10	0.07	0.33	0.01
30 x 2 Bedroom Homes	30	0.22	0.89	0.03
19 x 3 Bedroom Homes	19	0.14	0.59	0.02
Total	59	0.43	1.63	0.07



3.0 Sewer

The development site does not have a point of connection to the existing TRC sewer reticulation system. There are reticulation mains adjacent to the site in Darrell Rd which can be extended to provide the site with an adequate point of connection.

Provision of a point of connection will involve the construction of approximately 8m x 150mm sewermain.

Design sewer loadings for the development are detailed below. TRC will use this information to determine whether there is capacity available in the existing system to service the proposed development.

A plan showing existing sewer infrastructure in the vicinity of the proposed development site and the proposed sewermain extension is attached as **Appendix 2**.

3.1 Design Sewerage Loading

Design flows for development have been estimated using values in the Water Services Association of Australia (WSAA) Sewerage Code of Australia Version 2.0 to determine theoretical loadings in equivalent tenements (ET). An ET is the theoretical sewage flow from an average residential lot.

The criteria used to determine theoretical sewer design flows are summarised below:

For this project loadings have been determined at:

Independent Living Unit = 0.67 ET

2 Bedroom Home = 1.0 ET

3 Bedroom Home = 1.0 ET

- Average Dry Weather Flow (ADWF) = 0.011l/s per ET
- Peak Dry Weather Flow (PDWF) = ADWF x 'r'
- Storm Allowance = 0.058 l/s per ET (for gravity systems)
- Peak Wet Weather Flow (PWWF) = PDWF + SA

Note: 'r' factor is from an empirical relationship based on ET.

Design loadings based on the proposed development yield are shown in Table 2 below:

Table 2 Overall Sewer Loadings

Development Type	ET	ADWF	r	PDWF	SA	PWWF
		(L/s)		(L/s)	(L/s)	(L/s)
20 x Independent Living Units	13.4	0.15	4.00	0.59	0.78	1.37
30 x 2 Bedroom Homes	30	0.33	4.00	1.32	1.74	3.06
19 x 3 Bedroom Homes	19	0.21	4.00	0.84	1.10	1.94
Total	62.4	0.69	3.53	2.42	3.62	6.04



4.0 Conclusion

Liaison with Tamworth Regional Council indicates that water and sewer mains are available in the immediate vicinity of the site that can be extended to provide the development with adequate points of connection.

TRC need to complete modelling of the existing water and sewer systems to confirm whether there is capacity available to service the proposed development.

It should be noted that if there is not enough capacity available augmentation of the existing water & sewer systems may be required.



Appendix I Authority Correspondence

Ian Murphy

From: Hill, Doug <d.hill@tamworth.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Friday, 23 November 2018 12:35 PM

To: lan Murphy

Cc: Morgan, Nathan; Manners, Alex; Lobsey, Sam **Subject:** [EXT] RE: Seniors Living Darrell Road, Calala

Attachments: Scan from RWH Xerox

Hi lan,

In response to your enquiry below regarding the proposed seniors living development at 47 Darrell Road, it would be acceptable to Council for you to calculate the water and sewer loadings for the development from the WSAA Guidelines. When submitting the additional information and loadings could you please document the adopted values for the various parameters and any assumptions that may be relevant to our review of the projected loadings.

With regard to sewer main information I've attached a plan showing the existing mains and SPS at the end of Darrell Road

The RL indicated at each manhole is the level at centre of manhole cover and the Depth is the depth from centre of manhole cover to invert.

Contour levels are LiDAR levels from Council's GIS system.

We recommend that all levels be verified on site.

Water supply to the development will need to be provided via the Calala Pressure Boosted System.

I've included a plan which indicates this zone as highlighted in pink.

Also attached is a plan of the reticulation main at the end of Darrell Road.

When the projected loadings are available we will need to model whether there is adequate capacity within the systems cater for the proposed development.

Please give me a call if you have any questions or require additional information.

Regards,

Doug Hill

Water Strategy, Developments and Infrastructure Manager Tamworth Regional Council E d.hill@tamworth.nsw.gov.au P (02) 6767 5809 F (02) 6768 1529 M 0418 967 754

~ Tamworth Country Music Festival 2017 ~ Friday 18 to Sunday 27 January 2019 ~ www.tcmf.com.au

From: Ian Murphy [mailto:Ian.Murphy@rpsgroup.com.au]

Sent: Wednesday, 21 November 2018 8:22 AM

To: Hill, Doug

Subject: Seniors Living Robert St Calala

Hi Doug

RPS has been engaged to provide the additional information required by Council for the proposed Seniors Living Development at 47 Darrell Rd, Calala. Would you like us to determine water and sewer loadings from the WSAA Guidelines or does TRC have local figures you would like us to use.

Could you please also provide plans of the nearest water and sewer mains so we can prepare concept designs. Would be ideal if we could get invert and surface levels on the sewer.

Please give me a call if you would like to discuss.

Cheers

ian



lan Murphy Practice Leader / Water & Sewer Strategist Australia Asia Pacific

Unit 2A, 45 Fitzroy Street, Carrington, NSW, Australia, 2294

PO Box 120, Carrington, NSW, 2294

D: +61 2 4940 4240 T: +61 2 4940 4200 F: +61 2 4940 4299 M: +61 409 301 219

E: <u>lan.Murphy@rpsgroup.com.au</u>

W: rpsgroup.com.au

SAVE PAPER. Good for your planet. Good for your Business

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information and is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). The contents of this email must not be disclosed to or used by or copied in any way by anyone other than the intended recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. Confidentiality and/or privilege in the content of this email is not waived. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. Please note that neither RPS Consultants Pty Ltd, any subsidiary, related entity ("RPS") nor the sender accepts any responsibility for viruses and it is your responsibility to scan or otherwise check this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of RPS.



Appendix 2 Water & Sewer Infrastructure

